

Case Number:	Civil Appeal 37 of 1991			
Date Delivered:	19 Dec 1994			
Case Class:	Civil			
Court:	Court of Appeal at Nairobi			
Case Action:	Judgment			
Judge:	Johnson Evan Gicheru, Richard Otieno Kwach, Abdul Majid Cockar			
Citation:	Sharma v Handa t/a K A Handa Secondary Schools [1994] eKLR			
Advocates:	-			
Case Summary:				
	Sharma <i>v</i> Handa t/a K A Handa Secondary Schools			
	Court of Appeal, at Nairobi December 19, 1994			
	Gicheru, Kwach & Cockar JJ A			
	Civil Appeal No 37 of 1991			
	(Appeal from a judgment of the High Court of Kenya at Meru (Mr Justice Samuel Odhiambo Oguk) dated 26th November 1990, in Civil Case No 42 of 1986)			
	Employment Law – appellant in employment for a period of two years – employer issuing no formal contract but proceeds to apply for work permit for the appellant stating in the application that he wished to employ the appellant – whether this amounts to evidence of employment – whether appellant entitled to salary for the period he remained unemployed.			
	The appellant who was an Indian national retired from his teaching job with the Government of Kenya upon attainment of the age of 55 years.			

The respondent however verbally agreed to employ him for another two years and also personally undertook to arrange for the necessary work permit. The respondent however later lost interest in obtaining the work permit for the appellant causing the appellant to make several trips to Nairobi to have his visitor's permit renewed. Some time in January, 1986 the respondent verbally terminated his services and he then remained unemployed until August, 1986 when he secured another job. The appellant therefore commenced proceedings in the High Court seeking loss of salary for the period he remained unemployed together with house allowance and travelling expenses in connection with his work permit. The trial judge accepted evidence of the appellant and gave judgment for the December salary and house allowance for November and December and dismissed the rest of the claims. The appellant feeling aggrieved filed the instant appeal.

Held:

- 1. There is uncontroverted evidence of the appellant that his appointment as a teacher was for a period of 2 years in the first instance if the respondent obtained a work permit for him.
- 2. Having been appointed for a period of 2 years with no provision relating to termination of appointment, the position would be that the appointment would be considered as terminated at the expiry of 2 years.
- 3. Apart from the judgment sum awarded by the High Court the

appellant was also entitled to salary for the months he had remained unemployed.

Appeal allowed.

Cases

No cases referred to.

Statutes

Employment Act (cap 226) section 14(1)

Civil		
-		
Nairobi		
-		
Civil Case 42 of 1986		
Appeal Allowed.		
Meru		
-		
-		
-		
-		

The information contained in the above segment is not part of the judicial opinion delivered by the Court. The metadata has been prepared by Kenya Law as a guide in understanding the subject of the judicial opinion. Kenya Law makes no warranties as to the comprehensiveness or accuracy of the information.

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

<u>AT NAIROBI</u>

(Coram: Gicheru, Kwach & Cockar JJ A)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 37 OF 1991

BETWEEN

SHARMAAPPE
LANT
AND
HANDA T/A K.A.HANDA SECONDARY SCHOOLSRESPONDENT
(Appeal from a judgment of the High Court of Kenya at Meru (Mr Justice Samuel Odhiambo Oguk) dated 26th November 1990,
in
Civil Case No 42 of 1986)

JUDGMENT

Briefly the facts according to the appellant are that he was an Indian national and a science teacher who was in the employment of the Government of Kenya until 14th August, 1985 when he was retired on his attainment of 55 years of age. Thereafter following verbal negotiations he was taken into employment as a teacher by the respondent in his Thai Secondary School, Meru, at a salary and house allowance of Shs 4,000/= and Shs 1,500/= per month respectively with effect from 15th September, 1985, on which day he also commenced work. The respondent also undertook personally to arrange for the necessary work permit for him from the Immigration Department which was to expire on 30th November, 1985. As the respondent did not appear to be interested in obtaining the necessary work permit the appellant had to make several trips to Nairobi during December, 1985. He eventually managed to have his visitor's pass renewed. But in January, 1986, the respondent verbally terminated his services. He remained unemployed until August, 1986. He had not been paid salary for December, 1985, and house allowance for the months of November and December, 1985.

The appellant had claimed judgment for a sum of Shs 48,640/= made up as follows:

Loss of salary for December, 1985, and for further 7 months from January, 1986, to July, 1986 – total for 8 months @ Shs 4,000/= pm..... Shs 32,000/=

Expenses incurred in travelling from Meru to Nairobi

and	back	in	connection	with	arranging Shs 3.140	of /=	work	permit
					,			

In addition the appellant had also claimed general damages for mental anguish and apprehension of possible arrest for being illegally in Kenya or working without a work permit.

The respondent's evidence was that when he transferred the headmaster of Thai School on 30th November, 1985, to Naivasha, the appellant refused to work under the new headmaster and deserted the school on 1st December, 1985. He wrote to the appellant at the Thai School on 6th January, 1986, to come and discuss his case with him at Nairobi. Thereafter, he verbally terminated the appellant's services and withdrew the application he had made to the Immigration Department for the appellant's work permit.

The learned judge accepted the evidence of the appellant and gave judgment for the salary for December, 1985, and the house - allowance for the months of November and December, 1985. He dismissed all the rest of his claims. The judgment sum therefore came to Shs 7,000/=. Each party was ordered to bear its own costs.

There are sixteen grounds of appeal. In his submissions the appellant repeated his contentions made in the superior court in respect of salary for 8 months, house allowance for 9 months and expenses incurred in travelling in connection with his work permit all of which we have detailed above. He also made submissions for an award of general damages for mental anguish and apprehension of possible arrest. As far as grounds of appeal relating to claims in respect of travelling expenses and general damages are concerned we are satisfied that the learned judge did not err in disallowing these claims. With regard to the claim for salary and house allowance for the period the appellant was unemployed we agree with the finding of the learned judge that the appellant had not deserted his employment. It is, therefore, evident that there was no reasonable cause for a summary termination.

It appears that the learned trial judge in awarding salary upto the time of termination of service did not consider the question of the period of notice of termination.

Before the High Court Mr Rimita, who was then representing the respondent, had relied on provisions of section 14(1) of the Employment

Act (cap 226) which had provided that every contract for service for a duration of six months or over shall be in writing. We agree with that submission. However, the position here, in our view, is somewhat different. There is uncontroverted evidence of the appellant that his appointment as a teacher was for a period of 2 years in the 1st instance if the respondent obtained a work permit for him. Now this uncontroverted evidence relating to the appellant's employment is further confirmed in writing by the respondent in his application for a work permit for the appellant to the Immigration Department (Ex A) in which he stated that the reason for the application was that he wished to employ the appellant as a teacher. This application was subsequently recommended by the Ministry of Education on 17th October, 1985. We are satisfied that there was a contract of appointment for a period of 2 years. The fact that the Immigration Department refused to renew the work permit has no bearing on this issue because the refusal was caused by the respondent withdrawing the application. The appellant later had no difficulty in getting a work-permit when he obtained new employment.

Having been appointed for a period of 2 years with no provision relating to termination of

appointment, the position would be that the appointment would be considered as terminated at the expiry of 2 years – barring of course, causes giving rise to summary dismissal. The appellant however took steps to mitigate damages and obtained employment in August, 86. Apart from the judgment sum awarded by the High Court he is therefore also entitled to salary for the months he had remained unemployed. In our view the appellant has proved his claim for 7 months salary and house-allowance amounting to Shs 28,000/= and Shs 10,500/= respectively totaling to Shs 38,500/= in addition to Shs 7,000/= awarded by the learned judge. We, therefore, allow the appeal and substitute the sum of Shs 7,000/= by the High Court with the sum of Shs 45,500/= as the judgment sum with interest thereon at court rates from the date of the judgment in the High Court. We also award costs of this appeal to the appellant which we assess at Shs 5,000/=.

Dated and Delivered at Nairobi this 19th day of December 1994.
J.E.GICHERU
JUDGE OF APPEAL
R.O.KWACH
JUDGE OF APPEAL
A.M.COCKAR
JUDGE OF APPEAL
SOUGE OF AFFEAL
I certify that this is a true copy of the
original.
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

While the design, structure and metadata of the Case Search database are licensed by Kenya Law under a Creative Commons

Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International, the texts of the judicial opinions contained in it are in the public domain and are free from any copyright restrictions.

Read our Privacy Policy | Disclaimer